STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 506
White Plains, New York 10601

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

March 14, 2014

Bronx Park Rehabilitation & Nursing Center
3845 Carpenter Avenue
Bronx, New York 10467

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-1452
NPI Number:

Provider Numm
Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of Bronx Park Rehabilitation & Nursing Center’s (the "Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate
period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft
audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated October 22, 2013, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A);
however, consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $109,526. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (*DOH”") and Division of Budget (“DOB") final
approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the
final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2

March 14, 2014

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #11-1452
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albani, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise

issues

related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any

issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at



!age !

March 14, 2014

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. |f
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact_ or through

email at Please refer to audit number 11-1452 in all
correspondence.

Sincerel

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Enclosure:

Attachment A — Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
EXHIBIT! - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT !l  — Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il — Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAI

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:
pnovm
Bronx Park Rehabilitation & ; '
Nursing Center AUDIT #11-1452
- 3845 Carpenter Avenue '

Bronx, New York 10467

] PROVIDER
] RATE

] PART B

] OTHER:

AUDIT

[
[X
TYPE [
[

AMOUNT DUE: $109,526

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.
4. Mail check to:
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-1452
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 2

BRONX PARK REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER - AUDIT #11-1452
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facllity except for those shown below. The following
details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility’s draft report
response comments.

EXHIBIT Il COMMENTS
Adjustment #3 — Automobile Expense Disallowances

Facility Comment

In the past Bronx Park did not keep contemporaneous logs of use of vehicles used for activity related to
patient care, and Medicaid did not disallow expenses not supported by such documentation. However,
there is no question that vehicles included as disallowances in the subject draft audit report were used
for facility business relating to patient care. In particular, 2005 (later 2008 under new lease) Lexus 460
and 2004 Mercedes C320 (later 2007 E350 under new lease) sedans were routinely were used for this
activity. The reason for use of the vehicles and the usage is summarized in the following table. The
same usage would apply in each of the three audit years (2006, 2007 and 2008). The usage identified is
conservative, i.e., Bronx Park would have used the vehicles at least as frequently as is stated. In most
cases, it is likely the vehicles would have been used more frequently.

Destination Usage Usage Per Year Mileage
Bank - for money transfers and deposits 2 - 3x/week 130 6 mi. for each round trip
Visits to Hospital Discharge Planners - 4xiweek 208 4-40 mi for each round trip
for resident admissions to Bronx Park
Home Depot - for maintenance supplies, 1x/week 52 10 mi. for each round trip
i.e., light bulbs, nails screws, paint, tiles,
ceiling tiles
Staples - for office supplies and equipment 1x/week 52 10 mi. for each round trip
Costco - for supplies and food for special 2x/week 24 10 mi. for each round trip
resident parties and events
Electronics Store - for resident radios, TVs 2x/week 24 20 mi. for each round trip
and other electronic supplies
Seminars and Conventions 2x/month 12 20-300 mi. for each round

trip

Miscellaneous - meetings outside of the
facility, ie., with lawyers, accountants,
hospital administration; visiting other facilities
to evaluate for proper placement for 1x/week 52 4-40 mi for each round trip
residents; retrieving residents' belongings
from their prior residences

With respect to other automobile expense identified for disallowance, as satisfactory documentation
cannot be produced at this time Bronx Park will accept the auditors' determination. To the extent
relevant, Bronx Park understands that at some point in the future OMIG will roll forward these
disallowances and will eliminate the expense in subsequent years, Similarly, the Facility will not contest
the other disallowances noted in the report.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 2

OMIG Response

The Facility acknowledged that no records were maintained at the time the automobile expenses were
incurred and also had not established the amount of personal and business usage for each automobile.
The Facility's current estimate for business use is not sufficiently detailed to determine the costs related
to patient care. In addition, Lexus and Mercedes are considered luxury vehicles and related costs are

not reimbursable. It is noted the audit did allow expenses for one suburban van and one truck out of
fiteen automobiles reported.

Disposition: The draft report disallowances remain the same.



EXHIBIT I

ER - AUD

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB&D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $169.91 $169.65 $0.26 19,354 $ 5,032
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 170.67 170.34 0.33 18,140 5,086
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 170.23 169.90 0.33 19,516 6,440
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 186.10 185.77 0.33 18,128 5,082
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 192.09 191.53 0.56 17,534 9,819
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 190.99 190.43 0.56 17,343 8.712
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 190.31 189.75 0.56 11,705 6,555
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 190.31 189.75 0.56 23,429 13,120
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 194.56 193.89 0.67 17,088 11,449
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 191.32 190.65 0.67 17,699 11,858
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 194.57 193.90 0.67 35,183 23,573
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 109,526

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this audit report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT lI

" RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 88 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to our
audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PART B & D

RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $ 187.82
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 187.39
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 192.39
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 191.29
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 190.61
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 190.61
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 194.87
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 191.62
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 194.86

*

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare Part

B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a future
audit.



0SS'e
BOT'LL
gcL'ez

006

4134

{R7))

Ziv A4
0ss'e W'y ey
806'LL 180'PL 1S0'FL
GE9'ET

(ogL)
1G9'T 68" ¥68°L

Z6E'EE9$ €62029¢ 9728SC & 92CBST §

BOOZ

2002 900Z/LE/ZL  SDOC/LEICD

500
200
€20
(448

800

00

900
500

T

419

-900Z/1L0/?0 -900Z/L0/ID 1SQD

Z Jo | abed
1l LigiHXx3

SA0H3d 21V

POEZ B ‘00EZ ‘6'S0LZ 2 £Z0LT

suopoas L-WHd {p) %2 (8)21°2-98 SUOND3S ¥HIAN 0 :suopejnbay

‘Pamo||esip a1am sasuadxa asay) Ynsal e sy

"a|qEMO||E 10U 218 SS|2Iyaa Anxn| Yywm pajeioosse sasuadxe 'os|y Sajolyea

ay} Jo esn pajejal aled Jusned senueisqns o} 2jgeun sem pue sasuadxs

ajigowoine papodal Juswnoop Ay jou pip Ayjioed ayL [IEI8p JuSIDNS Ul

1SaBIUI DM pue sjeanase WBLND 8q 1SN LONBULIOJUL 100 UL "JPNE UO PBYLISA 3q UBD
udaqg 3/ 12y} Spio281 [E2NSHEIS pUE [BIOUBLL U0 paseq eiep 1500 ajenbape apnaoid 0}
'su| oy paJinbai aJe $1S00 sjgesinguulal Jo siseq ay} uo juawded Guinisnal s1eplAcld
aay ‘sajIgowWwolne AINxnj-uou pue AInxn| o) paiejes sasuadxa papodal Aoe4 eyl

SIONVMOTIVSIA ASNILXT ITIF0NOLNY

g0l
uonIas L-WNd (e)L1Z-99 2 (B)01L'2-98 SUONISS MADAN 01 :suonejnbay

‘PEMO||ESIP S1om So8)

a)e| aY) '2Joja.lay) ‘esuadxa Auadoid sjgemole Ue Jou aie S39) 918 'S99)

21e] auam sasuadxa [gjual papodal yim papniou| 'sisod [ejided sigemo|e

oy apnjoul [lYS 218 81 Jo Jusuodwios [eydes oyweds Aioe; sigemole syt (q

(8)£1°2-98 B ¥'Z-98 SUORIBS WHIAN 0} :suopeinbay
‘pamo|jesip alem sasuadxa ey 'Ajuanbasuod upne Jepun

q sy pouad sy 0} paie|al Jou alam Jey) saflieyo pepnjaul sesuadxs [elusy (e
FONVMOTTIVSIA TVINIH LNINDIND3I ITaVAORN

Y0ET B ‘00£2

‘ZT'Z0LZ Suonosas |L-Wid ‘(e)L1'Z-98 UoN3S UHOAN 0} :suopeinbay
‘sjuatuisnipe w Bunnsal aje. 3y} Ul paMO]|E JUNOLWE aty)

woy pauea asuadxe aouelnsul Jajioq pue Auadosd paypny |le1sp JUsIIYNs

Ul pUE ‘9lEINDOE 'JUALND BQ JSNW EBJEP SO0 IPNE UO payliaA 8q ued

'SU| Jajlog 1B} SPIODR1 [BONSHEIS PUB [BISUBUY UO paseq ejep 1So2 denbape apiaoid
U ‘dosg  ISNW ISCO B|gesINguual Jo siseq ay} uo sjuswded sal@08] oym SISpIACId

SININLSNrav ISNIdX3 IONVENSNI ALY3d0ud

'€

b

:(seouemoj|y)jsaouemoliesiq ssa7
gz 1-3H Jod pamojjy asuadx3 Auadold

NOILdIMOS30a

(SIONYMOTIVISIONVMOTIVSIG ISNIJXT ALHIdOUd

[ E00Z 1€

u3g

w3530 HONOYH
- 3} h] . h] L]

19002 '} AYVNNVI SAORId 31VY

2 NOILY LT IAVHAS MHYd XNOHS




189’846 $ 62.7.5% 88BLZECT $ 29SIET S ISNIdX3 ALY3d0¥d O3LIANY TY10L
LI6'PS $ $9S4F $ 8E09Z & #9907 $ (saauemo|ly)jsaauemojiesiq [€10L

Y0EZ '8 DOET SUON23s |-Wud

‘v'5s 2 ‘(B)21-98 ‘(6) 3 (P) 01'2-98 SUORISS YHUDAN 0} :suoneinbay
"8jel ay) jo Jusucdwoo |eudes

ay) wol) pamojjesip sem asuadxes ay} ‘Ajuenbasuo] “[enuepy Bupoday
pue Bununoooy ANjIoE4 BIED YlEaH [ERUSPISSY SIBIS JHOA MeN S}
UM a0UBpI0ooE Ul esuadxa Bunelado pue a3} e se payodas ag Apedad
pinoys ainjeu siy} jo sableys ‘siousyund asuadxs ay) sjenuelsqns
Aienbape jou pip pepmaid uonejuswnoop Buipoddng ypne uo
paLLaA 3q UBD Jey} SPiodal |BDNSHE]S pue [BIDUBUY UO PBSEQ EJEp 1S0D
gjenbape apiaoid o} paanbai sl s]500 gjgesinquial uo paseq JuswAed
Buiaioal SIopInol ‘asuadxa Xxe) 8)Bjsa |eal Se Juawssasse xe) Apadoid
orZ'olL 900 saxel Oy sy Bupnpas yum paelposse saay |euarssaold papodal Aped ayl

FONVMOTIVSIA XVL IIVISI VI '8

(2)oz'z-98 uoI8S HHIAN 0} :uoneinboy

“SLLODU JUBWISAUL JO JOSHO SL) 8slanal

0} AEssaoau sem ) ‘p# uswisnipe ul ssuedxa isaseiul (euded Buppom

10 oUBMD|ESID 8Y] O} aNp 'JIBASMOH "8lel oDz W i asuadxe iselal

(268) 500 1saseu] oan  1Elden Bunyom jsuiefie jesyo Ajsjeudoidde sem awoou jusw)saaul papodey

TYSHIATY 138340 FWOINI LNJWLSTIANI G

(e)zz ydeibeied ‘gogz uonses
‘meT yyesH auqnd ‘(p) 2 () £12-98 SUORIIS HUDAN 0} :suopenbay
"pamoyiesip
sem 900¢ _.m ..mn_...__mumﬁ_ a4} 9002 ‘L _:n_d. Uo_._mn_ alel 10} asuadxa 1581aqu|
[endec Bunjom ‘Apuenbesucn  po0z Jeed 1soo ul Anba Jo [emelpyim
B pUE 3Wwooul jsu mE:w& E peY h—___umn_ Syl ‘'swodu jBu m..:_twﬂa e 1o
‘5]eSSE J0 JejSUBN B 'JINba JO [EMEIPUNIM B SMOUS 0s[e Jope) Juswied yans
sujuLBIap 0} pazin Hodal -4DHY 8yl 4 Isesejul [eyden Buiyom oy Jole)
1iZ'9 gpo  1saleuoan  Juswided e uigueo Jou jjBYS Seje) Isyeassy) pue gooz I Iudy eAnoay3
SONVYMOTIVSIA LSIYILINI TVLIIYD ONIMHOM ¥
8002 002 900Z/IEiZF 900Z/LE/Ed HID NOILJIMOS3d
-900Z/1L0IF0 -900Z/LO/LO LSO
Saoy3d 31vyd

00|
13

(STONVMOTIVIISIONVYMO TIVSIA ISNIdXT ALHIJ0Hd
woa 2 m_mm__zmn.mn_ _._...u:Om_._._. woaN —. AYVNNVYS SQORIAd 31V

z jo g 9bed
il LIgHX3



